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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE T HE DEPARTMENT  OF REGULATION AND LICENSING
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF A PETITION FOR            :                                  
AN ADMINIST RAT IVE INJUNCTION              :              FINAL DECISION AND
INVOLVING                                                        :                   SPECIAL ORDER
CAROLYN D. LEWIS,                                       :             Case No. LS 0804091 BAC
RESPONDENT                                                     :
 

Division of Enforcement Case No.  08 BAC 066
 
            The parties to this action for the purposes of Wis. Stat. § 227.53 are:
 
            Carolyn Lewis
            4444 North 39th Street
            Milwaukee, WI 53209
 
            Division of Enforcement
            Department of Regulation and Licensing
            1400 East Washington Avenue
            P.O. Box 8935
            Madison, WI  53708-8935
 

Department of Regulation & Licensing
1400 East Washington Avenue

            P.O. Box 8935
            Madison, WI  53708-8935
 

A Petition for an Administrative Injunction was filed with the Department of Regulation and Licensing (“Department”) on April 9, 2008.  Prior to the hearing
on the Petition, the parties in this matter agreed to the terms and conditions of the attached Stipulation as the final decision of this matter, subject to the approval of
the Department.  The Department has reviewed the attached Stipulation and considers it acceptable.  Accordingly, the Department adopts the attached Stipulation and
makes the following:
 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT
 
            1.         Carolyn D. Lewis was issued a Barbering and Cosmetology license on April 8, 1985.  Ms. Lewis renewed this license on a regular basis until June 30,
1997, when her license expired.  Her license has not been renewed since that date.
 
            2.         Ms. Lewis’s most recent address on file with the Department of Regulation and Licensing is 5501 N. Long Island Drive, #2, Milwaukee, WI 53209. 
Her current address is 4444 North 39th Street, Milwaukee, WI 53209.
 
            3.         On February 14, 2008, Ms. Lewis operated a Barbering/Cosmetology establishment called Carolyn’s Creations, located at 2245 N. 55th Street in
Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  No license has ever been issued for Carolyn’s Creations. 
 
            4.         On February 14, 2008, Department investigator Greg Raube inspected Carolyn’s Creations and observed Carolyn Lewis performing a haircut on a
customer.  No licenses were posted as required by administrative rule.  Mr. Raube asked about the licenses and Ms. Lewis told Mr. Raube that she and the salon were
licensed.
 
            5.         On March 6, 2008, Department investigator Kelley Sankbeil visited Carolyn’s Creations, observed that the establishment was open for business and
Ms. Lewis was performing barbering/cosmetology services on a patron, but saw no licenses posted.  Ms. Lewis told Ms. Sankbeil that she would check at home for
licenses for the shop and for herself. 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
 
            A.        The Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing has jurisdiction to act in this matter, pursuant to sections 440.21, 454.04 of the Wisconsin
Statutes, and is authorized to enter into the attached Stipulation and Order, pursuant to Wis. Stat. sec. 227.44(5).
 
            B.         Carolyn D. Lewis practiced Barbering and Cosmetology without a license, contrary to section 454.04 of the Wisconsin Statutes.
           

ORDER
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING ISSUES T HE FOLLOWING SPECIAL ORDER OF INJUNCTION:
 
            The Respondent, Carolyn D. Lewis, is enjoined administratively from practicing Barbering and Cosmetology in Wisconsin without a license
issued by the Department of Regulation and Licensing. 
 
            Following the issuance of a Special Order of Injunction, any person who violates the Order may be required to forfeit $10,000 for each offense, and each day
of continued violation constitutes a separate offense. 
 
FOR T HE DEPARTMENT  OF REGULATION AND LICENSING
 
By:       Celia M. Jackson, Secretary, or her designee                            9/9/08


